

Lingayen www.pangasinan.gov.ph OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLALAWIGAN SECRETARY

PROVINCE OF PANGASINAN

CERTIFICATION

TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN:

THIS IS TO CERTIFY that at the regular session duly constituted of the Sangguniang Panlalawigan, Province of Pangasinan, held on February 4, 2019 at Lingayen, Pangasinan, the following provincial resolution was approved:

Authored by SP Members Jeremy Agerico B. Rosario and Noel C. Bince

PROVINCIAL RESOLUTION NO. 93-2019

AUTHORIZING THE PROVINCIAL GOVERNOR, AMADO I. ESPINO III. ТО ENTER INTO TERMS OF **PARTNERSHIP WITH THE DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH – CENTER FOR HEALTH DEVELOPMENT-I FOR THE** IMPLEMENTATION OF THE LOCAL INVESTMENT PLAN FOR HEALTH THROUGH THE 2019 ANNUAL **OPERATIONAL** PLAN OF THE PROVINCE OF PANGASINAN

WHEREAS, the Fourmula One Plus for Health, the flagship program of the Department of Health with its tagline "Boosting Universal Health Care, is the new strategic framework for health sector reforms in the country;

WHEREAS, the implementation of Fourmula One Plus for Health is directed towards achieving the following health system end goals identified in the Philippine Development Plan, Sustainable Development Goals, and the Ambisyon Natin 2040, specifically for better health outcomes, more equitable health care financing, and more responsive health system;

WHEREAS, the Local Investment Plan for Health (LIPH) shall serve as a key instrument to forge the partnership between the Department of Health and the Province of Pangasinan to carry out the objectives of the Fourmula One Plus for Health in the implementation and consolidation of support for health reforms in the Province;

WHEREAS, through the LIPH, the Province of Pangasinan shall receive financial allocation support from DOH and other sectors for the implementation of its approved Annual Operational Plan for 2019;



Republic of the Philippines PROVINCE OF PANGASINAN Lingayen www.pangasinan.gov.ph

OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLALAWIGAN SECRETARY

Provincial Resolution No. 93-2019 Page 2

WHEREAS, the LIPH guarantees the implementation of programs/projects/activities in the Province of Pangasinan, together with its component LGUs, toward achieving a more responsive health system and equitable health care financing;

WHEREAS, the Provincial Government of Pangasinan, in partnership with the DOH, shall support the "Fourmula One Plus for Health" program geared towards ensuring the delivery of health services for every Pangasinense through the implementation of the LIPH;

WHEREAS, for the above purpose, the Terms of Partnership shall be entered into and signed between the Province of Pangasinan, represented by Governor Amado I. Espino, III and the Department of Health, represented by Dr. Valeriano Jesus V. Lopez, Regional Director;

WHEREFORE, in view of the foregoing, on motion of SP Members Jeremy Agerico B. Rosario and Noel C. Bince, duly seconded, it was –

RESOLVED, by the Sangguniang Panlalawigan in session assembled to authorize, as he is hereby authorized, the Provincial Governor, Amado I. Espino III, to enter into Terms of Partnership with the Department of Health Center For Health Development-I for the implementation of the Local Investment Plan for Health through the 2019 Annual Operational Plan of the Province of Pangasinan;

RESOLVED, FINALLY, that copies of this resolution be furnished to Honorable Governor Amado I. Espino III, and Dr. Valeriano Jesus V. Lopez, Regional Director, Department of Health-Regional Health Office I, for their information, reference and guidance.

CERTIFIED BY:

ESPERANCILLA B. ROMA Assistant Secretary to the Sanggunian

ATTESTED:

JOSE FERDINAND CALIMLIM, JR. Vice Governor (Presiding Officer)

